

Dean C. Logan, Registrar - Renorder/County Clerk

Electronically signed by RICKENA MOCLAIN

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

	THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED
ON	April 11 2025
UNTIL	May 12 2025

REGISTRAR - RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

To:

County of Los Angeles

County Clerk

Environmental Filings

12400 Imperial Highway, Room 1201

Norwalk, California 90650

From: County of Los Angeles

Department of Parks and Recreation

Land Management Section

1000 South Fremont Avenue Unit #40

A-9 West, Third Floor Alhambra, California 91803

Project Title:

Picnic Shelter Replacement Projects

Project Location - Specific:

Castaic Lake State Recreation Area (Santa Clarita Valley)

32132 Castaic Lake Drive

Castaic, CA 91384

Frank G. Bonelli Regional Park (City of San Dimas)

120 Via Verde Park Road San Dimas, CA 91773

Project Location - City:

The unincorporated community of Santa Clarita Valley &

City of San Dimas

Project Location - County:

Los Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

Castaic Lake State Recreation Area Overlook Picnic Area Shade Shelters Replacement Project
The proposed project is located at the South Beach and Hobie Beach picnic areas, collectively known as the Overlook Picnic Area within Castaic Lake State Recreation Area. This 12,658-acre regional park includes two bodies of water and offers a wide variety of recreational activities, including motorized and non-motorized boating, swimming, fishing, camping, picnicking, playgrounds, a remote control airplane field, and multi-use trails for bicycling, horseback riding, and hiking. With a 25-mile service radius, the park serves numerous communities with moderate to high park needs, including Canoga Park, Winnetka, Reseda, and Northridge.

The Overlook Picnic Area is widely visited and serves park patrons with shaded picnic shelters. Over the years, many of the picnic shelters have been dismantled by the Department due to risk of structural failure from weather and termite damage. The proposed project scope includes replacement of the picnic shelters; repairs to existing concrete slabs; improvements to area accessibility; and improvements to related amenities.

Frank G. Bonelli Regional Park North Shore Picnic Shelters Replacement Project

The proposed project is located at the North Shore Boat Launch Area of Frank G. Bonelli Regional Park, an 1,824-acre regional park. Recreational activities at the park include both motorized and non-motorized boating, swimming, fishing, camping, picnicking, playgrounds, softball fields, and multi-use trails for bicycling, horseback riding, and hiking. As a regional park with a 25-mile service radius, Bonelli Park serves numerous communities with moderate to high park need, including the unincorporated area of Charter Oak and the cities of Baldwin Park, El Monte, La Puente, and Temple City.

The North Shore Boat Launch Area is the primary launching facility for motorized watercrafts and serves park patrons with shaded picnic shelters. Over the years, the roofs of the historic picnic shelters have been



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Dean C. Logan, Registrar - Recorder/County Clark

Electronically signed by RICKENA MCCI AIN

dismantled by the Department due to risk of roof failure from weather and termite damage. Using the existing steel posts, whenever possible, would allow for restoring the roofs to their original character with a Board approved architectural consultant specializing in historic preservation. The proposed Project scope includes restoration of picnic shelter roofs; repairs to existing concrete slabs; improvements to area accessibility; and improvements to related amenities.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:

Los Angeles County

Name of Public Agency Carrying Out Project:

Los Angeles County

Exempt Status (check one):

Article 19. Categorical Exemptions

- ☑ Categorical Section 15301 Class 1 (d)
- ☑ Categorical Section 15302 Class 2 (c)
- ☑ Categorical Section 15331
 Class 31
- ☑ County CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Class 1 (c)
- County CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Class 2 (e)

Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed projects are consistent with State Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. The projects are consistent with Section 15301 Class 1 which provides for repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities. This includes but is not limited to Class 1(d) for restoration and rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety.

The projects are also consistent with Section 15302 Class 2 which provides for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the replaced structure and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the replaced structure. This includes but is not limited to Class 2 (c) for replacement or reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity.

The Picnic Shelters Replacement Project at Frank G. Bonelli Regional Park is consistent with Section 15331, Class 31 which provides for maintenance, repair, stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings (1995), Weeks and Grimmer.

The projects are consistent with the County CEQA Guidelines. The projects are consistent with Class 1 which provides for repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities. This includes but is not limited to Class 1 (c) for restoration and repair of buildings, structures, and equipment.

2025 073736 FILED Apr 11 2025

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Dean C. Logan, Registrar - Recorder/County Clerk

Electronically signed by RICKENA MCCLAIN

The projects are also consistent with Class 2, which provides for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the replaced structure and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced. This includes but is not limited to Class 2 (e) for replacement or reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity.

The County has considered the cumulative impact of the proposed activities and determined that the cumulative impact of the specified activities will not result in significant impacts on the environment that would constitute an exception to Classes 1, 2 & 31 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (b) of the CEQA Guidelines.

The County has considered the potential for significant impacts on the environment resulting from the specified activities and determined that there are no unusual circumstances that would result in significant effects on the environment constituting an exception to Classes 1, 2 & 31 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (c) of the CEQA Guidelines.

The specified activities will not result in damage to scenic resources, such as trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings or similar resources or involve work within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway that would constitute an exception to Classes 1, 2 & 31 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (d) of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084 (c) of the CEQA Statutes.

The specified activities do not involve work on a site included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code relating to solid and hazardous wastes and do not constitute an exception to Classes 1, 2 & 31 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084 (d) of the CEQA statutes.

The specified activities would not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as specified in section 21084.1 of the CEQA Statutes and do not constitute an exception to Classes 1, 2 & 31 Categorical Exemptions as described in Section 15300.2 (f) of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084.1 of the CEQA Statutes.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Jui Ing Chien (Area Code) Telephone/Ext. (626) 588-5317

If Filed by Applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public Agency approving the project? Yes No

Chisn, Qui Ing 04/11/2025 Park Planner
Signature, Jui Ing Chien Date Title

CALIFORNIA FISH & LIFE

GALIFORNIA State of California—Department of Fish and Wildlife

2025 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a

RECEIPT Number:						
 19 — 04/11/2025	202504110490002					
STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)						

			STATE CLEARING	HOUSE #	(If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEA			1	5.55			
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGI	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION					04/11/2025		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		DOCUMENT NUMBER					
LOS ANGELES		20250737	736				
PROJECT TITLE							
PICNIC SHELTER REPLACEMENT PROJECTS							
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL			PHONE NUMBER		
JUI ING CHEIN					(626)588-5317		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	ST	TATE	ZIP CODE			
1000 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE UNIT #40 A-9 WEST,	ALHAMBF	RA CA	4	91803			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):		,					
✓ Local Public Agency ☐ School District	☐ Other Spec	ial District 🔲 St	ate Agency] Private E	ntity		
 □ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) □ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) □ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - paym ☑ Exempt from fee ☑ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash received) 	ŕ	CDFW		\$4,123.50 \$2,968.75 \$1,401.75	\$\$ \$\$	0.00	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water R		\$850.00	\$	0.00			
County documentary handling fee			\$	75.00			
☐ Other					\$	0.00	
PAYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐	☑ Other		TOTAL RECE	EIVED	\$	75.00	
SIGNATURE	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE						
X p= macl-		INTERMEDIATE CLE	ERK				

Dean C. Logan Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

BUSINESS FILINGS REGISTRATION

NORWALK DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTER

Cashier: R. MCCLAIN



Friday, April 11, 2025 8:53 AM

5018 COUNTY OF LA - PARKS & RECREATION...

Item(s)

 Fee
 Qty
 Total

 NoE - County Posting Fee 1
 \$75.00

 2025073736
 \$75.00

Total \$75.00

Total Documents:

1

Customer payment(s):

Billing

\$75.00